

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3624 OF 2025

Eric Jose Rivas

...Applicant

*Versus*

The Union of India & Anr.

...Respondents

---

**Ms Manisha Gupta, i/b Khushal Parmar, for the Applicant.**  
**Ms Poonam P Bhosale, APP for the Respondent No.2-State.**

---

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.  
DATED: 19<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **10<sup>th</sup> October 2025**. Ms Poonam Bhosale, learned APP representing the State, waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.2-State.

**3.** Learned counsel for the Applicant to supply spare copy of the Bail Application in the Registry to facilitate issuance of notice to the Respondent No.1.

**(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)**

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2025.09.19  
18:17:43  
+0530